ORDINANCE NO: 2024-0311

MAHONING TOWNSHIP MONTOUR COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTIONS OF EXISTING ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE COMPENSATION FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, SPECIFICALLY THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MAHONING, AS AMENDED, PART I: ADMINISTRATIVE LEGISLATION, CHAPTER 74, "SUPERVISORS, BOARD OF", SECTIONS 74-1. "PER-MEETING RATE"

WHEREAS, on December 23, 1985, the Township of Mahoning ("Township") enacted an ordinance to establish a per meeting compensation rate of fifty dollars (\$50) for the members of its Board of Supervisors and their attendance at meetings; and

WHEREAS, the Township hereby desires to remove a "per meeting" compensation rate for the Board of Supervisors and instead strictly follow the Second Class Township Code (Act 65) for compensation of the Board of Supervisors, as it may be amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, compensation of the Board of Supervisors shall hereinafter be paid pursuant to the remaining sections of Chapter 74 of the Township's Code of Ordinances and the Second Class Township Code, as amended; and

NOW THEREFORE, this 11th day of March, 2024, it is hereby Enacted and Ordained by the Board of Supervisors for the Township of Mahoning, Montour County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1.

Section 74-1. "Per-Meeting Rate" of Chapter 74, Part 1 of the Mahoning Township Code of Ordinances is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 2.

Accordingly, the Code of Ordinances of the Township of Mahoning, Section 74-1. "Per-Meeting Rate" of Chapter 74, Part 1 shall hereinafter read:

CHAPTER 171 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

§ 74-1. Repealed (Adopted by Ordinance No. 2024-0311).

Section 3.

All other sections in previsions of existing codes of Ordinances are reaffirmed. In the event there is any conflict between Chapter 74 of the Code of Ordinances and the Second Class Township Code for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania regarding compensation of the Board of

Supervisors, the Second Class Township Code shall prevail without further need to amend the Code of Ordinances.

Section 4.

This Ordinance should be effective immediately upon its enactment.

Adopted this <u>11th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2024, by the Supervisors of Mahoning Township in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

Carolyn Dragano

Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF MAHONING

Bill Lynn

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

John Whelan

Vice Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Glen Cromley, Supervisor

Andy Lysiak, Supervisor

Kyle Yeager, Supervisor